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Caribbean Profiles ICP 2021
Foods and Beverages (Year 2019)
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Basic Heading Situation

• The data collection plan was to obtain a third part 
(1/3) of regional list. This part correspond to Foods, 
Beverages and Tobacco:

– We have 33 basic headings, 35% of the total list of 
Household consumption

– There are 175 Items, 11 of which are regional list.



Data coverage by basic heading -Year 2019 (n = 10)
BH Cod Basic Heading Description ABW BLZ GRD GUY JAM KNA LCA SUR TTO VCT

11.01.11.1 Rice X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.11.2 Other cereals, flour and other cereal products X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.11.3 Bread X X -- X X X X X X X

11.01.11.4 Other bakery products
X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.11.5 Pasta products and couscous X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.12.1 Beef and veal X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.12.2 Pork X X - X X X X X X X

11.01.12.3 Lamb, mutton and goat X X - X X X - X X X

11.01.12.4 Poultry X X - X X X X X X X

11.01.12.5 Other meats and meat preparations X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.13.1 Fresh, chilled or frozen fish and seafood X X - - X X X X X X

11.01.13.2 Preserved or processed fish and seafood X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.14.1 Fresh milk X X X - X X X X X X

11.01.14.2 Preserved milk and other milk products X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.14.3 Cheese and curd X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.14.4 Eggs and egg-based products X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.15.1 Butter and margarine X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.15.3 Other edible oils and fats X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.16.1 Fresh or chilled fruit X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.16.2 Frozen, preserved or processed fruit and fruit-based products X X X - X X X X X X

11.01.17.1 Fresh or chilled vegetables, other than potatoes and other tuber vegetables X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.17.2 Fresh or chilled potatoes and other tuber vegetables X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.17.3 Frozen, preserved or processed vegetables and vegetable-based products X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.18.1 Sugar X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.18.2 Jams, marmalades and honey X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.18.3 Confectionery, chocolate and ice cream X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.19.1 Food products n.e.c. X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.21.1 Coffee, tea and cocoa X X X X X X X X X X

11.01.22.1 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices X X X X X X X X X X

11.02.11.1 Spirits X X X X X X X X X X

11.02.12.1 Wine X X X X X X X X X X

11.02.13.1 Beer X - X X X X X X X X

11.02.21.1 Tobacco X X X X X X X X X X
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Total records distribution by Basic Headings and Countries - Year 2019
(n = 10)



Total records distribution by Basic Headings and Countries - Year 2019
(n = 10)



Total records distribution by Basic Headings and Countries - Year 2019
(n = 10)



Total records distribution by Basic Headings and Countries - Year 2019
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Average Year 2019 – Total records
(n = 10)

BH Cod Basic Heading Description ABW BLZ GRD GUY JAM KNA LCA SUR TTO VCT Min Max
11.01.11.1 Rice 11 9 9 19 5 8 7 28 25 4 4 28
11.01.11.2 Other cereals, flour and other cereal products 14 14 14 33 4 6 6 20 23 8 4 33
11.01.11.3 Bread 8 5 0 30 2 1 2 26 30 3 0 30
11.01.11.4 Other bakery products 15 9 14 13 3 5 6 32 25 10 3 32
11.01.11.5 Pasta products and couscous 25 15 26 52 4 12 12 49 45 13 4 52
11.01.12.1 Beef and veal 24 25 1 15 5 7 8 31 24 3 1 31
11.01.12.2 Pork 15 15 0 10 3 6 3 12 19 2 0 19
11.01.12.3 Lamb, mutton and goat 9 8 0 17 4 10 0 13 22 3 0 22
11.01.12.4 Poultry 20 17 0 35 5 8 10 37 36 5 0 37
11.01.12.5 Other meats and meat preparations 18 19 7 33 5 6 14 34 38 15 5 38
11.01.13.1 Fresh, chilled or frozen fish and seafood 7 6 0 0 3 5 1 10 20 1 0 20
11.01.13.2 Preserved or processed fish and seafood 13 10 14 40 3 7 8 21 26 10 3 40
11.01.14.1 Fresh milk 5 6 3 0 2 4 6 19 13 3 0 19
11.01.14.2 Preserved milk and other milk products 19 12 14 15 4 10 9 31 35 3 3 35
11.01.14.3 Cheese and curd 10 14 13 12 3 8 9 19 26 7 3 26
11.01.14.4 Eggs and egg-based products 8 5 5 11 2 6 5 16 12 3 2 16
11.01.15.1 Butter and margarine 13 18 12 23 4 4 9 24 25 15 4 25
11.01.15.3 Other edible oils and fats 19 11 17 14 4 6 9 33 31 10 4 33
11.01.16.1 Fresh or chilled fruit 46 46 29 18 12 21 32 68 92 25 12 92
11.01.16.2 Frozen, preserved or processed fruit and fruit-based products 14 11 9 0 3 7 6 21 24 8 0 24

11.01.17.1
Fresh or chilled vegetables, other than potatoes and other tuber 
vegetables 51 46 45 61 12 27 31 96 100 28 12 100

11.01.17.2 Fresh or chilled potatoes and other tuber vegetables 13 16 10 32 3 6 5 25 26 7 3 32

11.01.17.3
Frozen, preserved or processed vegetables and vegetable-based 
products 43 18 23 29 8 16 25 63 77 15 8 77

11.01.18.1 Sugar 15 17 7 15 2 4 8 26 26 3 2 26
11.01.18.2 Jams, marmalades and honey 8 8 9 9 2 6 5 20 17 4 2 20
11.01.18.3 Confectionery, chocolate and ice cream 19 16 12 7 4 4 11 49 38 7 4 49
11.01.19.1 Food products n.e.c. 50 27 29 57 10 22 32 97 93 33 10 97
11.01.21.1 Coffee, tea and cocoa 19 12 13 43 5 7 14 27 38 9 5 43
11.01.22.1 Mineral waters, soft drinks, fruit and vegetable juices 29 31 17 34 6 9 16 58 52 10 6 58
11.02.11.1 Spirits 26 15 11 14 4 8 14 43 41 23 4 43
11.02.12.1 Wine 19 5 17 16 4 6 12 35 36 28 4 36
11.02.13.1 Beer 15 0 11 15 3 2 6 29 27 8 0 29
11.02.21.1 Tobacco 11 5 10 12 2 3 7 18 26 8 2 26



Conclusions and recommendations

• For the countries who have not sent us any data yet, please 
send it if you still have it for 2019.

• Jamaica sent data of one record for Item. We would like to 
know if those prices are averages, if that is true, Jamaica 
must send us the number of all the prices and coefficient of 
variations for each item.

• For the all countries, we encourage to send us prices for 
foods and beverages for 2021.


